UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 2, 2008

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

<u>1-11692</u> (Commission File Number)

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

> Ethan Allen Drive Danbury, CT

(Address of principal executive offices)

06811

06-1275288

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (203) 743-8000

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

(Zip Code)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN REPORT

SECTION 7 – REGULATION FD

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On September 2, 2008, Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing its participation in an upcoming investor conference and updating the Company's business outlook for the fiscal first quarter ended September 30, 2008. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and hereby incorporated by reference.

SECTION 9 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(c) Exhibits

<u>Exhibit</u>	Description
99.1	Press release dated September 2, 2008

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

By: /s/ David R. Callen

David R. Callen Vice President, Finance and Treasurer

Date: September 2, 2008

EXHIBIT INDEX

ExhibitDescription99.1Press release dated September 2, 2008

Ethan Allen Presenting September 3 at Goldman Sachs Global Retailing Conference and Comments on Current Business

DANBURY, Conn.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. (NYSE: ETH) will be making a presentation at 1:30 p.m. on September 3rd at the Goldman Sachs Global Retailing Conference. The presentation and question and answer session will be available by webcast at <u>http://ethanallen.com/investors</u>.

In anticipation of being asked about current business trends, Farooq Kathwari, Chairman and CEO commented: "As has been reported by many retailers of home related products, we have also experienced substantially lower sales volumes in July and August than in the prior year. While it is still too early to predict the final results for the quarter, we currently estimate our diluted earnings per share to be in the range of \$0.20 to \$0.26."

Mr. Kathwari further commented, "During our presentation we will comment on the many initiatives that we have taken which have prepared us for this downturn and also provide us the flexibility to be ready when the economy improves."

Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. (NYSE: ETH) is an interior design business providing complimentary design service and one-stop shopping convenience through a dedicated international network of 295 retail locations, which are referred to as design centers and design studios. Ethan Allen owns nine manufacturing facilities, including two saw mills, in the United States and one in Mexico.

This press release should be read in conjunction with the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2008 and other reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. This press release and related discussions contain forward-looking statements made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements reflect management's current expectations concerning future events and results of the Company, and are subject to various assumptions, risks and uncertainties. Accordingly, actual future events or results could differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements. The Company assumes no obligation to update or provide revision to any forward-looking statement at any time for any reason.

CONTACT: Ethan Allen Peg Lupton, 203-743-8234